

**IN THE COURT OF CHAIRMAN, MOTOR ACCIDENT CLAIM TRIBUNAL,
WASHIM.**

Order Below Exh. 68

(Dated 23/04/2026)

1. By the present application, the applicant is praying for transposition of claimant No. 2 as respondent No. 3. It is pointed out that the vehicle was owned by the present respondent No. 1 and was insured with respondent No. 2.
2. Heard. From the record, it is seen that the alleged owner of the motorcycle being respondent No. 1 is already on record. The claimant No. 2 claims herself to be the owner and she will step into shoes of the original owner with all the liability and responsibility, if applicable as owner. Thus, respondents are not taken by surprise and it does not change nature of the claim. In fact, the claim as against in name of the claimant No. 2 does not survive. Hence, I pass the following order -

ORDER

- 1) Application is hereby allowed.
- 2) The claimant No. 2 be transposed as respondent No. 3 with consequences of claimant No. 2.
- 3) It is clarified that transposition of the name implies giving up of the claim of claimant No. 2 as well as there are no findings recorded herein of liability of either respondent No. 1 or respondent No. 2 in that regard.
- 4) Application disposed off, accordingly.

Place : Washim.
Date : 23/04/2026.

(Anil Subramaniam)
Chairman,
Motor Accident Claim Tribunal
Washim.

CERTIFICATE

I affirm that the contents of this P.D.F. file Judgment/ Order are same word to word, as per the original judgment/order.

Name of Stenographer :- A. W. Ajmire, Stenographer (Grade-II)

Name of Court :- Principal District & Sessions Judge,
Washim, Tq. Dist. Washim.

Date of Judgment/ Order :- 23/04/2026

Judgment/Order signed by :- 23/04/2026
the Presiding Officer on

Judgment/Order uploaded on :- 23/04/2026